

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 531 OF 2011

H.P. AUTO CARE ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SECRETARY,
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 556 OF 2011

O R D E R

1. These Transfer Petitions are filed under Article 139A (1) of the Constitution of India seeking transfer of Writ Appeal No. 198 of 2010 titled as H.P. Auto Care vs. The Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum, Oil and Natural Gas, Government of India, New Delhi & Ors. and for transfer of Writ Appeal No. 199 of 2010 titled as H.P. Fuel Centre Vs. The Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum, Oil and Natural Gas, Government of India, New Delhi and Ors., pending before the Division Bench of the High court of Judicature at Madras to this Court.

2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

3. Having perused the records and in view of the peculiar facts and circumstances of these cases, we are of the opinion that the Transfer Petitions being devoid of any merit, deserves to be dismissed and are dismissed accordingly.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.
[H. L. DATTU]

.....J.
[M. Y. EQBAL]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 29, 2013.

ITEM NO. 55 COURT NO.4 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 531 OF 2011

